## 507009335 12/04/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7056173

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
STEVEN NICHOLAS BENNETT	12/01/2021
IAIN STUART BARCLAY	12/01/2021
RICHARD PHILIP SEWELL	12/01/2021
KEVIN ALAN VERNON	12/01/2021

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ELECTRIC POCKET LIMITED	
Street Address:	ALPHA LOWER LEIGH ROAD	
Internal Address:	PONTNEWYNYD	
City:	PONTYPOOL, TORFAEN	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	NP4 8LG	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17467357

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7026252092

Email: ptan@lightbulbip.com

Correspondent Name: ARTHUR P. TAN

Address Line 1: 11035 LAVENDER HILL DRIVE, SUITE 160-205

Address Line 4: LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89135

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: BRY-9-0030

NAME OF SUBMITTER: ARTHUR P. TAN

SIGNATURE: /Arthur P. Tan/

DATE SIGNED: 12/04/2021

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=AssignmentSigned20211201#page1.tif

PATENT 507009335 REEL: 058288 FRAME: 0391

source=AssignmentSigned20211201#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 058288 FRAME: 0392

#### ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Steven Nicholas BENNETT, an individual, having a mailing address of Coed Ithel Llandogo, Monmouth, Gwent NP25 4TN, United Kingdom, Iain Stuart BARCLAY, an individual, having a mailing address of Vauxhall Cottage, Vauxhall Road, Chepstow, Gwent NP16 5PX, United Kingdom, Richard Philip SEWELL, an individual, having a mailing address of Redcot Saint James Field, Pontypool, Gwent NP4 6JT, United Kingdom, and Kevin Alan VERNON, an individual, having a mailing address of Alpha Lower Leigh Road, Pontnewynydd, Pontypool, Gwent NP4 8LG, United Kingdom, have invented certain new and useful improvements in an invention titled, Thermal Quality Mappings, for which WE have filed an application for Letters Patent in the United States, U.S. Patent Application No. 17/467,357, filed September 6, 2021.

AND WHEREAS, Electric Pocket Limited, a private limited company of the United Kingdom, having its registered office at Alpha Lower Leigh Road, Pontnewynyd, Pontypool, Torfaen, United Kingdom NP4 8LG (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the said improvements and the said Application:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, WE, the said inventor(s), do hereby acknowledge that WE have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to and under the said improvements, and the said application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and WE hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that WE will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, this \_\_lst \_\_day of \_\_\_ December \_\_\_, 2021.

Steven Nicholas BENNETT

Signature

1 of 2 Docket: BRY90030

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, this _	1st day of	December , 2021.
		Iain Stuart BARCLAY
		Jon .
		Signature
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, this _	1st day of _	December , 2021.
		Richard Philip SEWELL
		121
		Signature
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, this _	1st day of _	December , 2021.
		Kevin Alan VERNON
		Kevin A Veran
		Signature

2 of 2 Docket: BRY90030

PATENT REEL: 058288 FRAME: 0394